
4 September 2018

To: Councillors Callow, Mrs Callow JP, D Coleman, Critchley, Galley, Hunter, Hutton, 
Matthews, Mitchell and Singleton 

The above members are requested to attend the: 

TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

A G E N D A

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING HELD ON 06 JUNE 2018 (Pages 1 - 6)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 06 June 2018 as a true and correct 
record.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON  25 APRIL 2018 (Pages 7 - 12)

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2018 as a true and correct record.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting.

5 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS (Pages 13 - 28)

Public Document Pack



To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions within the portfolios of the 
Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council, taken since the last meeting of 
the Committee.

6 FORWARD PLAN (Pages 29 - 36)

To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, September 2018 – January 2019, 
relating to the portfolios of the Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council.

7 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 3 2018/2019 (Pages 37 - 88)

To consider the level of spending against the Council’s Revenue and Capital budgets for 
the first 3 months to 30th June 2018.

8 PARKING SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 89 - 96)

To provide information on the Performance data of Council owned and managed car 
parks and on street parking, both with regards to patronage and income in 2017/2018, 
with comparisons to the previous year.

9 SINGLE USE PLASTICS SCRUTINY REVIEW (Pages 97 - 100)

To outline the work and outcomes of the Single Use Plastics Scrutiny Review.

10 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE - ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2018/2019 (Pages 101 - 110)

To consider the arrangements for reporting performance against the suite of headline 
key performance indicators for Priority 1 and organisational resilience for 2018/19.

11 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN (Pages 111 - 118)

To consider the Workplan and to monitor the implementation of Committee 
recommendations, together with any suggestions that Members may wish to make for 
scrutiny review topics.

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 14 November 2018, 
commencing at 6pm.

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact John Greenbank, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser (Scrutiny), Tel: 01253 477229, e-mail john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk



Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2018

Present: 

Councillor Hunter (in the Chair)

Councillors

Mrs Callow JP
Galley

Humphreys
Matthews

Ryan
Singleton

In Attendance: 

Andrew Foot, Head of Housing
Paolo Pertica, Head of Community Safety Strategy
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Philip Welsh, Head of Visitor Economy
Ruth Henshaw, Delivery Development Officer
Vikki Piper, Housing Options Manager
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny)

Councillor Gillian Campbell, Deputy Leader
Councillor Fred Jackson, Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Highways
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Economic
Development
Councillor Mrs Christine Wright, Cabinet Member for Housing

Apologies:

There were no apologies for absence received at this meeting.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Ryan gave a personal explanation in relation to a Cabinet Member decision to provide 
a business loan to Blackpool Teaching Hospital NHS Trust outlined in agenda item 4. They 
confimred that they are an employee of trust, but that they had no involvement in the 
management of the loan. 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2018

Members considered the minutes from the 25 April 2018 meeting.

The Committee discussed the minute regarding Flood Risk Management. Members 
requested that more detail be included regarding the questions asked at the meeting.

The Committee agreed that the Chairman and Councillor Ryan would agree proposed 
wording for an amendment to the minute with Officers and that the minutes of the 25 
April 2018 would return to the Committee for consideration at its September meeting.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2018

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 
on this occasion.

4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS

The Committee considered the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions, within its remit, 
taken since the last meeting of the Committee on 25 April 2018 and asked a number of 
questions pertaining to decision EX24/2018 ‘Provision of a Business Loan to Blackpool 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust’. Members queried what guarantees existed in 
the event the Trust was unable to repay the loan. Mr Steve Thompson, Director of 
Resources, advised that the Department of Health had guidelines in such circumstances 
and the liability would ultimately fall to them. He also stated that he was unaware of any 
precedent of this happening. 

5 FORWARD PL
[...]
 Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan, which outlined the 
extent and causes of homelessness in the town and the Council’s response to it.

Members discussed rough sleeping in the town and how the Council was responding and 
if it had the necessary resources to do so. Mr Andrew Foot, Head of Housing, informed Page 4



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2018

members that additional resources had been awarded following a bid for ‘Trailblazer’ 
funds, which would allow the service to increase capacity to meet the demand and 
complexity of issues.

It was noted that many rough sleepers had come to Blackpool from outside and it was 
queried if these individuals could be returned. It was reported that approximately two-
thirds of people who had travelled to the town and sought help from the Council could be 
returned, and that when this happened work was undertaken to ensure that they 
continued to receive support and address any needs that they may have.

The Committee agreed to note the report and the attached strategy and action plan.

10 TOURISM PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Committee considered the Tourism Performance Update, which had been held back 
from the 25 April 2018 meeting.

Members queried the statistics provided as part of the report. Mr Philip Welsh, Head of 
Visitor Economy, informed the Committee that the figures provided a snapshot of the 
visitors to the town and had been intended to give an idea of the tourism in the town.

The use of the figures and how they were linked to marketing strategies was also 
discussed. Mr Welsh informed Members that a wide range of data and intelligence was 
used, some provided by partner organisations, to develop and monitor strategies.

A query was raised regarding the apparent under-performance of the Grundy Art Gallery 
and if this would affect plans for the proposed Blackpool museum. Mr Welsh responded 
that the Grundy had suffered as a result of a lack of a curator, but that this issue had now 
been resolved and the performance figures were expected to improve.

The Committee agreed to note the report.  

11 ANNUAL COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/2018

The Committee agreed to note the Annual Council Plan Performance Report 2017/2018.

12 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN

The Committee agreed to note the Scrutiny Workplan. 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The date of the next meeting of the Committee was confirmed as 12 September 2018.

 
 
Chairman Page 5



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2018

 
(The meeting ended at 7.45pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01253 477229
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 6



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 25 APRIL 2018

Present: 

Councillor Hunter (in the Chair)

Councillors

Mrs Callow JP
G Coleman

Galley
Matthews

Mitchell
Ryan

In Attendance: 

Councillor Gillian Campbell
Alan Cavill, Director of Place
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager
Councillor Mark Smith
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Councillor Mrs Christine Wright, Cabinet Member for Housing

Mr Steven Wong, Area Stakeholder Manager, United Utilities
Mr Rob Tiswell, Fylde Coast Waste Water Asset Manager, United Utilities
Mr Steven Kenyan, Network Manager, United Utilities
Ms Rachel Crompton, Flood Risk Manager, Lancashire County Council
Mr Paul Bond, Flood Resilience Adviser, Environmental Agency

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2018

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting of the Tourism, Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee held on 21 February 2018 be signed by the Chairman as a 
true and correct record subject to amending Councillor Gary Coleman’s declaration of 
interest from ‘licensed hackney carriage driver’ to ‘private hire licence holder.’

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 
on this occasion.

4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS

The Committee considered the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions, within its remit, 
taken since the last meeting of the Committee on 21 February 2018 and asked a number 
of questions pertaining to decision PH10/2018 ‘Provision of a Loan to Force Technology 
Ltd’. In response, Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources advised that the company 
had no direct connection to the Council. He had been previously appointed as a Director 
in a monitoring capacity but had since stepped down from the position.

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 25 APRIL 2018

Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Places reported that the Business Loans Fund was advertised 
on the Council’s website and that approximately seven loans had been provided to date 
to companies with no links to the Council. He added that often, as a condition of the loan, 
a director position was sought on the companies’ board in a monitoring capacity. It was 
noted that establishing a small loan fund for up to £50,000 was being considered and that 
larger loans to larger companies were less risky and more likely to provide a good return 
for the Council. It was important to balance the risk of lending money to smaller 
companies with the aim of stimulating the economy and creating jobs.

Members noted that a further decision had been taken regarding the business loans fund 
but that the detail relating to the decision was confidential. Mr Cavill advised that the 
details of the decision would be made public once the company had signed the deal as, 
until that point, the Council was in negotiation with the company.

The Committee also queried the reasons for taking decision PH11/2018, the ‘Purchase of 
6 Central Drive, Blac
[...]
ears than 
required and had already been notified of the funding to be received in 2018/2019.

9  PRIORITY ONE - KEY PRIORITY REPORT: INFRASTRUCTURE AND TOWN CENTRE 
REGENERATION

Mr Mark Gillingham, Delivery Development Officer, Corporate Delivery Unit highlighted 
that the four key performance indicators pertaining to Infrastructure and Town Centre 
Regeneration were green which demonstrated good performance. He added that growth 
in rateable value within the Enterprise Zone had increased significantly and that variation 
over the next few years was expected.

Members queried whether the targets and indicators would remain the same for 
2018/2019 and Mr Cavill, Director of Places advised that the key performance indicators 
were being reviewed. He added that the current data would continue to be collected and 
could therefore be provided to Committee if required, however, the key indicators might 
be different.

10  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN

Member considered the Scrutiny Review Checklist submitted by Councillor Kath Rowson 
relating to consideration of the Council’s use of non-recyclable products and in particular 
single use plastics. It was commented that the review must consider any action the 
Council was already taking and the extent to which non-recyclable products were used.

The Committee agreed to establish a Scrutiny Review Panel to consider Council use of 
non-recyclable products.

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 6 June 2018, 
commencing at 6pm in Committee Room A, Blackpool Town Hall.

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 8.05 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 01253 47722913
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 12



Report to: TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Date of Meeting: 12 September 2018

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS

1.0 Purpose of the 
[...]
operty.

3. To use Blackpool Housing Company to manage 
the first floor flat by way of granting an 
agreement or Lease as necessary.

4. To find temporary uses for the vacant ground 
floor shop and grant Leases as appropriate with a 
re-development clause.

To consider the purchase of 23 King Street Blackpool 
FY1 3EJ for Talbot Gateway (Central Business District) 
Phase 3.

PH44/2018 6 June 
2018

Councillor 
Mark Smith, 
Cabinet 
Member  for 
Regeneration, 
Enterprise and 
Economic 
Development

P
age 17



APPENDIX 05(a)

DECISION / OUTCOME DESCRIPTION NUMBER DATE CABINET 
MEMBER

COUNCIL AND POLICE FRONTLINE OPERATIONAL 
DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP

The Deputy Leader of the Council  agreed the 
recommendations as follows:

1. To agree to the frontline operational delivery 
partnership between the Council and Police 
based on the guiding principles outlined in 
paragraph 5.7 and the key elements outlined in 
paragraph 5.8.

2. To authorise the Director of Community and 
Environmental Services to take actions as 
necessary to implement the frontline operational 
delivery partnership.

3. To authorise the Head of Legal to sign any 
required legal documentation to action the 
partnership on behalf of the Council

To highlight the proposed frontline operational 
delivery partnership between the Council and Police, 
aiming to deliver a more cohesive and effective service 
through an overarching ‘Team Blackpool’ approach.

PH46/2018 14 June 
2018

Councillor 
Gillian 
Campbell, 
Deputy Leader 
of the Council 
(Tourism,
Economic
Growth and
Jobs)

BLACKPOOL AIRPORT ENTERPRISE ZONE MASTERPLAN 
DELIVERY PLAN

The Executive agreed the recommendations as follows:

1. To approve the overall Delivery Plan for Blackpool 
Airport Enterprise Zone based on the principles 
outlined in this report and attached in Appendix 
2a (which is not for publication) and the 
associated Marketing Plan in Appendix 2b as the 
basis of securing implementation of the 

Following the Executive’s approval 
[...]
owing 
consultation and consequent revisions to the scheme, 
this report now presents a final scheme proposal and 
seeks approval to the new scheme. Selective Licensing 
schemes are designed to improve the management of 
privately rented homes, and require that, other than 
with very limited exceptions, all privately rented 
properties are licensed.

EX38/2018 16 July 
2018

Councillor Mrs 
Christine 
Wright, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing

SUNDRY DEBT AND BUSINESS RATES WRITE OFFS

The Leader of the Council agreed the recommendations 
as follows:

1. To write off the sundry debts outlined in 
paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 totalling £32,709.05.

2. To write off the Business Rates debts outlined in 
Paragraph 5.3 and Appendix A totalling 
£316,499.52.

This report lists applications to write off outstanding 
balances of Sundry Debts and Business Rates where 
there is no prospect of recovery or recovery of the 
debt is inappropriate. The Corporate Write Off Policy 
states that all Sundry Debt over £5,000 and Business 
Rates over £10,000 must be authorised by Executive

PH53/2018 06 August 
2018

Councillor 
Simon 
Blackburn, 
Leader of the 
Council

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Date of Meeting: 12 September 2018

FORWARD PLAN

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 The Committee to consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan September 
2018 to January 2019, relating to the portfolios of the Leader of the Council, Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Leader of the Council and / or the 
relevant Cabinet Member in relation to items contained within the Forward Plan 
within the portfolios of the Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council.

2.2 Members will have the opportunity to consider whether any of the items should be 
subjected to pre-
[...]
borrowing to fund the capital programme (£7.3m) and to fund the increase in long-term assets (£4.9m). 

Page 88



Report to: TOURISM, RESOURCES AND ECONOMY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications

Date of Meeting 12 September 2018

PARKING SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To provide information on the Performance data of Council owned and managed car 
parks and on street parking, both with regards to patronage and income in 
2017/2018, with comparisons to the previous year.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To consider the performance of parking services and to identify any further areas for 
scrutiny as appropriate.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of the report, which had been requested 
by the Committee.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved  budget Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

None

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is “Maximising growth and opportunity across 
Blackpool.” 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



5.0 Background Information

5.1 There are two types of car parking: ‘On Street’, which relates to the parking bays 
along a street such as those on Topping Street and Albert Road, and ‘Off Street’, 
which relates to parking within a car park. There are approximately 900 pay and 
display On Street bays, mainly within the town centre and along the Promenade. 
There are 22 Council-owned car parks, plus two car parks which are managed by the 
Council although privately owned, with approximately 5280 parking spaces, of which 
96 are for coaches, four for Motorhomes and the rest for cars. There are also some 
areas specifically designated for use by motorcycles within West Street, East Topping 
Street, Lytham Road, Gynn Square, Central, Chapel Street and Bonny Street car par
[...]
romenade £360,815 £369,250 -£8,435 -2 

Town Centre P&D £427,072 £460,457 -£33,385 -7 
Bond St/Watson Rd £81,309 £92,456 -£11,146 -12 

No VAT Charged £884,001 £0 £925,456 -£41,455 -4 
New site 16-17

Page 95



6.0
6.1 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

6.2 List of Appendices: 

None

7.0 Legal considerations:

7.1 None

8.0 Human Resources considerations:

8.1 None

9.0 Equalities considerations:

9.1 None

10.0 Financial considerations:

10.1 The car parking service has made a surplus of income over expenditure every year as 
far back as records goes. Although the income target for 2016/17 wasn’t met, the 
income generated continues to show strong growth over previous year. In the 
current financial year 2017/18, car parking income is approximately £100k ahead of 
the same period in 2016/17.

11.0 Risk management considerations:

11.1 None

12.0 Ethical considerations:

12.1 None

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

13.1 None

14.0 Background papers:
14.1 None

Page 96



Report to: TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Date of Meeting 12 September 2018

SINGLE USE PLASTICS SCRUTINY REVIEW

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To outline the work and outcomes of the Single Use Plastics Scrutiny Review.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To note the outcome of the Single Use Plastics Scrutiny Review

2.2 To include monitoring of work being undertaken to end the usage of single use 
plastics, as agreed by Council, on the Committee work programme.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To ensure the Committee is aware of the outcome of the review and to monitor the 
implementation of the 27 June 2018 Council motion to end, where practically 
possible, single use plastic usage by May 2020.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes
[...]
ementation of the motion. John-Paul Lovie, Head of Waste 
Policy and Partnerships has subsequently been identified and will attend a future 
meeting of the Scrutiny Committee to present an update report on the 
implementation of the motion.

5.11 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

6.0 List of Appendices:

6.1 None

7.0 Legal considerations:

7.1 None

8.0 Human resources considerations:

8.1 The ending of Single-Use Plastics could have implications for human resources, 
however these were not considered by the review group during the course of its 
work.

Page 99



9.0 Equalities considerations:

9.1 None

10.0 Financial considerations:

10.1 Ending the use of Single Use Plastics and a move to greener products at the Council 
was recognised as potentially having an increased financial cost. However the review 
group had not explored this issue in any detail before it came to an end.

11.0 Risk management considerations:

11.1 None

12.0 Ethical considerations:

12.1 There are a number of ethical consideration surrounding the use of plastics and there 
effect on the environment. 

13.0 Internal/external consultation undertaken:

13.1 The review group requested information regarding Single-Use Plastic usage from 
across the Council’s services and wholly-owned companies as part of its evidence 
gathering.

14.0 Background papers:

14.1 None

Page 100



Report to: TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Ruth Henshaw, Delivery Development Officer

Date of Meeting: 12 September 2018

COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE - REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
2018/19 

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider the arrangements for reporting performance against the suite of headline 
key performance indicators for Priority 1 and organisational resilience for 2018/19.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To agree the new approach for performance reporting; and

2.2 To consider ways in which gaps in performance reporting to the Committee c
[...]
118


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING HELD ON 06 JUNE 2018
	Minutes

	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON  25 APRIL 2018
	Minutes

	5 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS
	05a - Executive Decisions - App A

	6 FORWARD PLAN
	06a- Forward Plan - September 2018 to January 2019

	7 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 3 2018/2019
	Exec Report M3 1819 - 160818
	07a - App1,M3,1819 Revenue Summary
	07b - App2(Overspending Schedule) 1819 M3
	07c - App3a,M3,1819 Chief Exec
	07c - App3b M3 1819 Governance  & Partnership Services
	07c - App3c Ward Budgets 1819 M3
	07c - App3d,M3,1819 Resources
	07c - App3e M3,1819 Communications & Regeneration
	07c - App3f M3,1819 Strategic Leisure Assets Directorate
	07c - App3g M3, 1819 Commty & Environmental Services (was LOS)
	07c - App3h M3, 1819 Adult Services
	07c - App3i M3, 1819 Childrens Services
	07c - App3j M3, 1819 Public Health
	07c - App3k, M3,1819 Outside Cash Limit
	07d - App4 Capital Month 3 1819
	07e - App5,M03,1819 Cash Flow Summary
	07f - App6,M3-1819 Balance Sheet

	8 PARKING SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT
	9 SINGLE USE PLASTICS SCRUTINY REVIEW
	10 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE - ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2018/2019
	10a - App A - Reporting Timetable 2018-19
	10b - App B - Headline KPI Dashboard Q1 2018-19

	11 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	11a - Scrutiny Plan Report - Work Programme_App A
	11b - Scrutiny Workplan Report - App B - Scrutiny Selection Checklist




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: 

Councillor Hunter (in the Chair)

Councillors

Callow
Mrs Callow JP

D Coleman
Critchley

Galley
Hutton

Matthews
Mitchell

In Attendance: 

Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Place
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications
Mrs Ruth Henshaw, Delivery Development Officer
Mr John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny)

Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Economic 
Development
Councillor Mrs Christine Wright, Cabinet Member for Housing

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Galley declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 8, as a non-
Executive Director of Blackpool Transport Services Ltd, due to his involvement in the park 
and glide scheme operated during events over the summer.

Councillor Hunter declared a personal interest in relation to a Cabinet Member decision 
regarding the development on the former Hoyle House site outlined in agenda item 5, as 
he was a non-Executive Director of Blackpool Housing Company Ltd, who were managing 
the development on behalf of the Council.

Councillor Hutton declared a personal interest in relation to a Cabinet Member decision 
regarding the development on the former Hoyle House site outlined in agenda item 5, as 
he was the Chairman of Blackpool Coastal Housing Ltd, who would manage the properties 
on the site once the development was complete.

2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING HELD ON 06 JUNE 2018

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 06 June 2018 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON  25 APRIL 2018

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 25 April 2018 be signed by the Chairman as correct record.



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 
on this occasion.

5 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS

The Committee considered the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions, within its remit, 
taken since the last meeting of the Committee on 6 June 2018.

Members queried, in relation to Cabinet Member decision PH44/2018, if a tenant had 
been found for the ground floor of 23 King Street. Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Economic Development, responded that work was ongoing 
but there had been expressions of interest in the tenancy.

Cabinet Member decision PH41/2018 regarding the rescheduling of an existing loan from 
the Blackpool Business Loans Fund was discussed. The Committee questioned the 
urgency of the decision, to which Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Place, responded that it was 
in connection with a loan to fund a development project that was currently under 
consideration. Due to the length of the due diligence process to bring the new loan 
forward it was considered that rescheduling the applicant’s existing loan to allow the 
project to commence would be beneficial.

The Committee discussed the Council and Police Frontline Operational Delivery 
Partnership outlined at Cabinet Member decision PH46/2018. Members asked if the 
partnership would involve the sharing of powers between the Council’s enforcement 
officers and Police Community Support Officers in areas such as dog fouling. Councillor 
Smith responded that the partnership allowed for closer working with the Police in a 
number of areas, but that a written answer would have to be provided by the Deputy 
Leader of the Council to clarify if any powers would be shared.

The prudential borrowing of £4.8m as part of decision EX36/2018 regarding the Domestic 
Waste Service Delivery Options was questioned. Mr Steve Thompson, Director of 
Resources, indicated that the money was required to purchase new vehicles following the 
expiry of the current domestic waste contract and the bringing of the service in-house. 
This was considered to be the cheapest option for the Council and would generate a 
saving of £760,000 overall.

Members asked if, in relation to Cabinet Member decision PH53/2018, the Council was 
able to pursue Business Rate debtors whose company had closed but re-opened under a 
new name. Mr Thompson responded that debtors were tracked where it was possible but 
that the law surrounding company disclosures meant that it was not always possible.

The Committee noted that a number of Cabinet Members had not been able to attend 
the meeting to respond to questions regarding decisions, and that this had happened on a 
number of previous occasions.



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018

6 FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the content of the Council’s Forward Plan September 2018 to 
January 2019, relating to the portfolios of Cabinet Members whose responsibilities fell 
within its remit.

Members queried whether the public consultation on the proposed Marton Moss 
conservation area would prevent the placement of caravans on the site, which was 
considered to be a growing problem. Mr Cavill responded that the consultation was at an 
early stage and he could therefore not comment on any possible outcomes.

7 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 3 2018/2019

Members considered the report outlining Financial Performance Monitoring at Month 3 
2018/2019.

The Committee questioned why there had been reduced income from CCTV, as it was 
regarded that demand for the service was high. Mr Cavill responded that although 
demand was high, few were willing to pay the associated cost of using the service. It was 
also noted that the service was dependent on volunteers being available to monitor the 
televisions and that a new location was required for the service as the Old Police Station 
where it was based was due to close.

The Children’s Services overspend was also discussed. Mr Thompson informed the 
Committee that demographic pressures on services had been presented to a recent 
meeting of the Audit Committee. This had included a forecast of the changes to the age 
profile of Blackpool’s population, which Members requested be circulated to them for 
information. The issue remained a high priority for the Council and a report on the service 
was scheduled for the 13 September 2018 meeting of the Resilient Communities and 
Children’s Scrutiny Committee.

A query was raised regarding whether the Council had considered use of the Municipal 
Bonds Agency (MBA) as a method of borrowing. Mr Thompson responded that it had, but 
the MBA’s progress in issuing its first bond had been slow to date.

8 PARKING SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Committee considered the performance data of the Council’s owned and managed 
car parks and on street parking, both with regard to the levels of patronage and income 
from August 2017 to July 2018, in comparison with the same period in 2016/2017.

Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications, reported that performance in the 
first few months of the current financial year had been strong with revenue around £100k 
ahead of the same period last year and in particular good performance on off-street 
parking. 

Members enquired if free parking offers in December 2017 had affected the number of 
users and income contained within the report. Mr Welsh responded that the free offers 
had undoubtedly affected patronage numbers as there was no way of counting the 



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018

number of people who had taken advantage of the offer. 

Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Economic 
Development, informed members that the offer had been requested by the Business 
Improvement District (BID) with a view to increasing footfall in the town centre over 
Christmas and New Year. He reported that many town centre employees had taken 
advantage of the offer and this had distorted the picture of how effective the promotion 
had actually been. In light of that fact, a review of the Christmas offer for 2018 was under 
consideration.

The Committee discussed the Park and Glide scheme operated during the Blackpool Air 
Show. Mr Welsh reported that almost 1000 cars had used the scheme over the weekend. 
This was considered to be a positive outcome and the continuation of the scheme in the 
future was being looked at.

It was noted that the patronage report included a sequencing error in that some of the 
individual car parks had slipped out of alignment. This did not affect the overall patronage 
or income figures. It was further noted that a copy of the report with the correct 
sequencing would be circulated after the meeting.

9 SINGLE USE PLASTICS SCRUTINY REVIEW

Members consider the outcomes of the Single Use Plastics (SUP) Scrutiny Review.

The Council had agreed a motion at its 27 June 2018 meeting that it would end the use of 
SUP by May 2020. Following this the review group had agreed that the Tourism, Economy 
and Resources Scrutiny Committee should monitor the implementation of the motion. 

The work plan therefore had an update scheduled for the Committee’s meeting in 
January 2019, however the Committee requested that this be bought forward to the 
meeting on 14 November 2018 due to the importance of the issue.

10 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE - ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2018/2019

Mrs Ruth Henshaw, Corporate Delivery Officer highlighted the proposed arrangements 
for reporting performance against the suite of headline key performance indicators for 
Priority 1 and organisational resilience for 2018/2019.

The Committee agreed the new approach for performance monitoring and to include the 
indicators not currently reported on in the annual key performance report.

11 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN

The Committee agreed to note the Scrutiny Workplan.

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as 14 November 2018, 
commencing at 6.00pm.



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 7.15 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01253 477229
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk


